PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MR MARK HAMISH SEATON	06/16/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROBOTIC TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED
Street Address:	630 KAIKORAI VALLEY ROAD
City:	DUNEDIN
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12519726

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)557-1540

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 310-551-1511

Email: mlerner@kleinberglerner.com, lmassey@kleinberglerner.com

Correspondent Name: KLEINBERG & LERNER LLP

Address Line 1: 1875 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 1150
Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067-2501

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 241230.20355

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marshall A. Lerner

Total Attachments: 3

source=07 17 09 Revised Recordation Cover Sheet pto 1595#page1.tif source=07 17 09 Revised Recordation Cover Sheet pto 1595#page2.tif source=07 17 09 Revised Recordation Cover Sheet pto 1595#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 022972 FRAME: 0992 OF \$40.00 12518726



Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) 103566643

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies) Name: ROBOTIC TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED MARK HAMISH SEATON Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🔀 No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 630 KAIKORAI VALLEY ROAD Execution Date(s) JUNE 16, 2009 X Assignment Merger City; DUNEDIN Change of Name Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement State: Government Interest Assignment Country: NEW ZEALAND Zip: Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/519,726, based upon international application PCT/NZ07/000386 Yes X No Additional numbers attached? 6. Total number of applications and patents 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: involved: 2 Name: MARSHALL A. LERNER 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed Street Address: 1875 CENTURY PARK EAST None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: LOS ANGELES State: CALIFORNIA Zip: 90067-2501 Phone Number: 310-557-1511 Deposit Account Number Fax Number: 310-557-1540 Authorized User Name Email Address: mlemer@kleinberglerner.com 9. Signature: JULY 17, 2009 Date Signature Total number of pages including cover MARSHALL A, LERNER sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450
PATENT

Docket No.: 241230.

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

in re Application of	
Mark Hamish Seaton) Serial No.: Unassigned) Filed: Unassigned
For: PULLER FOR USE IN ANIMAL CARCASS BONING OR) Examiner: Unassigned) Group Art Unit: Unassigned
CUTTING	}
<i>"</i>	Ś

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR UNITED STATES PATENT

WHEREAS: Mark Hamish Seaton, a New Zealand citizen, residing in Dunedin, New Zealand, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, has invented and owns a certain invention entitled: PULLER FOR USE IN ANIMAL CARCASS BONING OR CUTTING for which the above-referenced application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith.

WHEREAS: ROBOTIC TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED, a New Zealand corporation, 630 Kaikorai Valley Road, Dunedin, New Zealand (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to, and under said invention and in, to, and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good consideration, Assignor, Mark Hamish Seaton hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE and the successors and assigns of ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title

Page 1 of 2

Docket No.: 241230,20355

and interest in and to any invention(s) disclosed in or derived from the above-referenced

patent application, including all such patent applications and patents claiming priority from

the same and further including all title and interest for United States territorial possessions

and for all foreign countries and further including all rights to claim priority, in and to any

and all improvements which are obtained for said invention by said application or any

continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any

legal equivalent thereof, and, in and to any right to sue for past and future infringement of

the inventions, improvements, applications and letters patent.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or

encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this

assignment and sale.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided

promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention

and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and

accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation

related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal

representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain,

maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and

said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to

carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on



Mark Hamish Seaton

Page 2 of 2